

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 5722 OF 2025
IN
COMM. ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 149 OF 2025**

Manjeet Singh T Anand,
Proprietor of M/s. Victor Infra ... Applicant
Versus
Nishant Enterprises HUF
through its karta Vijay G Patil ... Respondent

**WITH
COMM. ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 149 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2726 OF 2025
IN
COMM. ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 149 OF 2025**

Mr. Anand Mohan a/w Mr. Aniket Worlikar and Mr. Saurabh N.
for the Applicant.

Mr. Sankalp Anantwar a/w Mr. Ronak Mistry i/by SMA Law
Partners for Respondent in IA/5722/2025 and for Applicants in
IA/2726/2025 and for Petitioners in CARBP/149/2025.

**CORAM : MANISH PITALE, J.
DATE : 20th NOVEMBER 2025**

P.C. :

. By this application, the applicant (original respondent) seeks
permission to withdraw the amount deposited by the original
petitioner in this Court.

2. The learned counsel appearing for the original petitioner
seeks short adjournment to file reply affidavit.

3. Reply affidavit be filed on or before 1st December 2025.
4. List for further consideration on 5th December 2025 (High on Board).

MANISH PITALE, J.